• Bell’s audited statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2024 an extract of which
is in section 6.3); and

 • the pro forma adjustments described in section 7.5(c).

The Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is presented in an abbreviated
form and does not contain all the disclosures that are usually provided in an annual report or half year
prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act. In particular, it does not include the notes to and
forming part of the financial statements of Bell and Selfwealth. The information provided in this section
7.5 is presented on a pro forma basis only and is based on numerous assumptions that may or may not
reflect the actual financial position of the Combined Group after implementation of the Scheme and,
as a result, it is likely that this information will differ from the actual financial information of the
Combined Group.

59

(c) Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

$’000

Bell as at
31 Dec 2024

(audited)

Selfwealth
as at

31 Dec 2024

(reviewed)

Transaction
costs

(A)

Funding
arrangement

(B)

Acquisition of
Selfwealth

(C)

Combined
Group Pro

Forma as at
31 Dec 2024

(unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 177,342 10,117 (4,745) 10,000 (28,841) 163,872
Restricted client trust
funds for trading – 340,082 – – 340,082
Trade and other
receivables 87,543 438 – – 87,981
Prepayments 1,442 – – – 1,442
Financial assets at fair value 11,558 – – – 11,558
Derivative assets 2,041 – – – 2,041
Loans and advances 587,082 – – – 587,082
Right of use assets 33,708 774 – – 34,482
Deferred tax assets 6,046 – – – 6,046
Property, plant and
equipment 1,429 82 – – 1,511
Provisional goodwill 130,413 – – 43,633 174,046
Intangible assets 15,361 5,388 – – 20,749
Other Assets 1,225 – – 1,225
Total assets 1,053,965 358,105 (4,745) 10,000 14,792 1,432,117

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 123,963 2,128 – – 126,091
Restricted client trust
funds for trading – 340,082 – – 340,082
Deposits and borrowings 602,019 – – 10,000 – 612,019
Current tax liabilities 886 – – – 886
Lease liabilities 42,132 779 – – 42,911
Derivative liabilities 177 – – – 177
Employee benefits 43,431 807 – – 44,238
Provisions 500 – – – 500
Other Liabilities – 259 – – – 259
Total liabilities 813,108 344,056 – 10,000 – 1,167,164
Net assets 240,857 14,050 (4,745) 14,792 264,953

Equity
Contributed equity 204,237 38,352 (9,511) 233,078
Other equity (28,858) – – (28,858)
Reserves (914) 55 (55) (914)
Retained earnings 66,392 (24,358) (4,745) 24,358 61,647
Total equity attributable
to equity holders of
the company 240,857 14,050 (4,745) 14,792 264,953

7�  Information about Bell following
implementation of the Scheme Continued

60

Pro forma adjustments
 • Adjustment (A): Transaction costs expected to be incurred from 1 January 2025 in connection with the

Scheme amount to $4.745 million (excluding GST) based on estimates as at the Last Practicable Date.
Certain of these costs are conditional on the Scheme proceeding, and if the Scheme is implemented,
these will effectively be borne by Bell who will have acquired Selfwealth from implementation.

 • Adjustment (B): This assumes a $10 million loan drawdown. Bell will finance the Cash Consideration